L

Skagit County Auditor
10/11/2017 Page 1 of

$85.00
12 9:30AM

[Space Abave This Line For Recording Data}

Grantor(s):
1. DAVID E. BERKEY, SING

Grantee(s):
1. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
2.

Legal Description: (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat'or section, to
1. TRACT 10, "KNOWLTON'S 18T ADDITIQ
‘ 2, Additional legal description is on page 1 of dé

¢nship, range)

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel or Account Number at
P66266

Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released:
1. Instrument Number 200810020063
2. ‘
Additional reference #’s on page of document

Washington Recording Cover Sheet
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 1 of 1

www,compliancesource.com
7o | I R OB SO II|I| [|

LIRS




Investor Loan No: 1707931821

Unpald Principal Amio Loan No: (scan barcode)

New Principal Amount
Total Cap Amount $1,732

Loan Modificati

Executed on this day: September 5, 2
Borrower (“I"):* DAVID E, BERKEY, $II§
Borrower Mailing Address: 429 CARTER 8T, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284

Lender or Servicer (*Lender”); WELLS FA BANK, N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 3476 STATEVEEW BLVD, MAC#X7801-03K, FORT MILL, SC 29715
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or*sécurity deeﬁ “Mortgage”) October 1, 2008 and Note
{(“Note™): October 1, 2008

Property Address (“Property”): 4290 CARTER ST, SE
Abbreviated Legal Descnptlon TRACT 10, "KNOW

ement

RO WOODLLEY, WA 98284
ON'$ 18T ADDITION"

Legal Description: [
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE REOF:

Mortgage made by DAVID E. BERKEY, AN UNMARRIED'¥ oMORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS NOMINEE FOR PROV§ MENT EUNDING ASSOCIATES,

L.P., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASS;(GNS for $182,400.00 and interest, dated October 1, 2008 and
recorded on October 2, 2008 in Instrument No.CRFN 2008160‘.' G063 ke Official Records of
SKAGIT County, WASHINGTON

1| there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “." For purp!
words signifying the singular {such as “I" or “my") shall include the plural (such as "we” or “our™) and vice versa

Loan Modification Agreement Page 1 of 11 20275WA 067

T 0 0 ) R O ll!} |

708 |



s’ Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on September 5, 2017 by and between
Joprower; as qbligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender.
: ’s obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date

in Section 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true in all material respects,
ill amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2} the Note

hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the
e hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows (notwithstanding
cuments).

two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send

Nothing in this Agreement sha erstond or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in
part of the Borrower’s obligatio dan Documents. Further, except as otherwise specifically
provided in this Agreement, the Loan-Dacuménts will remain unchanged and Borrower and Lender will
be bound by, and shall comply with,“all 4f the'terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this

Agreement:

1. Borrower Representations,
1 certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A. 1 am experiencing a financial hardship, ‘
Documents, and/or (ii) I do not have sufficient i

B. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and informai
w1th this Agreement, 1nc1ud1ng the documents and ‘info

Parties, it is
ts)

con51derat10n, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby ackndw edged
agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan D

2. The Modification.

Loan Modification Agreement Page 2 of 11 20275WA 06116 K

B PO O

708 l



A. The modified principal balance of the Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be
past due as of the Modification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest,
fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, valuation, property
ervation, and other charges not permitted under the terms of this modification, collectively,
“Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the
modified loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $159,443.29 (the “New Principal
")+, Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal

dded Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this

ent.» Borrower also understands that this means interest will now acerue on the unpaid
t 18 added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this

rate’ of 6.000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of

: d the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by multiplying
tance dnd the interest rate in effect at the time of calculation and dividing the

September 1,
due on Octob
the New Pringipat
result by twelve (14

My péayment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Months | Interest Monthly Total Payment
Rate Escrow Monthly | Begins On
Payment Payment*
Amount*
480 6.000% $277.74 $1,155.02 10/01/2017

*This includes an escrow shortage amount to be paid over the first 60 month term. After
your modification is complete, escrow-payments” adjust at least annually in accordance

The above terms shall supersede any provisions to f:h cont,
limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simpl

Ty'in the Loan Documents, including but not
est rat

3. Loan Modification Terms.

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the  Docurrrents as described herein above

as follows:

A. The current contractual due date has been changed from J
first modified contractual due date is Qctober 1, 2017.

tod0ctober 1, 2017. The

B. The maturity date is September 1, 2057,
C. The amount of Recoverable Expenses* to be capitalized will be U.S. $0,

*Recoverable Expenses may include, but are not limited. to: Tit
BPO/Appraisal, and/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections.

D. Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00. Other Fees may
limited to: Prior Deferred Interest, appraisal fees.

Loan Modification Agreement _ Page 3 of 11 20275WA G/15Rey

o | 0 O S 0 I!ﬂ |




nder will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $0.00.
*“rdc:er agrees to waive all unpaid Late Charges in the amount of U.S. $2,063.22,
. Theamount of interest to be included (capitalized) will be U.S. $1,732.77.

f the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $0.00,

may contain provisions allowing for changes in the interest rate and the
Note limits the amount the Borrower’s interest rate can change at any one
the Borrowers must pay.

8ty two weeks,” and “ every other Monday” shall be read as
0 the Modified Maturity Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-
12) ments. Interest charged at all other times will be computed
rincipal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by
ls7 1nterest amount by the actual number of days for which
sion from biweekly to monthly payments, any automatic
ect with Lender for the Loan are cancelled.

g,{
interest is then due. As parto
withdrawal of payments (auto

il the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to
prowde for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxés'and assessments and other 1terns which can

ortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any
rigige, insurance premiums in accordance
Beidtion dues, fees, and assessments that
Items.” I shall promptly furnish
.E. I shall pay Lender the Funds
tive-Funds for any or all Escrow

sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payrxi
with the Loan Documents; and (e} any comm
Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are

Items. Lender may waive my obhgatlon to pay to Lend
time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the ev

payment within such time penod as Lender may require, My
and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to }

‘ nt and Agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “ covenant and Ag

ig#used in the Loan
ind I fail to pay
an Documents

and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligatéiii
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items
given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation;
all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.E

Loanr Modification Agreement Page 4 0f 11

JA0T TR 0T ||i|| Ili!:

708 I




ender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
pply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
{"RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
€stimétes of expenditures of future Escrow. Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law,

~ghall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
riimeiitality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
; ,any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
er than the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge me for holding and
i nnually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless
st on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge.
, made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Ie required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and
er, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me,
milal. acéounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

d in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
dapet with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as

"shdll notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shestage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If t isd d sncy of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as reg

. That the mortgage insurance premium
modification of the loan which may result in |
cancellation date, termination date, or final t&r
recalculated to reflect the modified terms an

pplicable, may increase as a result of the
atal monthly payment. Furthermore, the
the private mortgage insurance may be

If the Borrowers balance has been reduced as a resu
any credit life, accident and health, and involurtiry unemployment insurance written in
connection with this loan has been cancelled, and ‘that any'rgfund of unearned premiums or
charges made because of the cancellation of such credit,
under this Agreement. Exception: In the state of Californi

be cancelled, with refunds applied to the account prior to ent
though there is no reduction in balance as part of the settlem

and IUI insurance must
flement transaction, even

If this loan has “Monthly Add-On Premium” Credit Life or Cre
coverage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers acceptan
in the cancellation of the above-mentioned insurances,

fent & Health Insurance
thi ement will result

reserves the
iceount the
ifl not be

. If the Borrower’s home owners insurance should lapse, Wells Farge Ho
right to place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPI is pla,
monthly payment could increase. All other terms of the meodification Agreem:
affected by the LPI and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreeme

Loan Modification Agreement Page 5 of 11 20275WA 0636 Rev.




H. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if

orTowWer is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
ed by the Loan Documents. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower
notieé. of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the
$ delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Loan
ts. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
Temedies permitted by the Loan Documents without further notice or demand on

ay option adjustable rate mortgage Loan, upon modification, the minimum

.Option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered

nthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan
71 padyment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.

der the amount due and owing or to pay any monthly payment on the
urrender the Property to Lender. If Borrower fails or refuses to
nder, Lender may exercise any and all remedies to recover the
ender pursuant to its security interest and lien and applicable
inelude the recovery of reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred,
plus legal expenses and‘expenses for«entering on the Property to make repairs in any foreclosure
action filed to enforce the Leitderljgn: Lender's rights and remedies extend only to the Property,
and any action related to'th #ty itself and not to recovery of any amount owed to Lender
8 been discharged in bankruptey.

surrender the Property t
Property as may be aveailab

under the Note as modified he

K. If included, the undersigned

s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assig

ment of Rents.

L. If included, the undersigned Borro
Special Flood Hazard disclosure,

approval, closing and funding of this Medifi :
lender, limited power of atterney to correct an

discovered in the Modification Agreement require
of attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be n
executed or initialed on their behalf. This provision

itial, all typographical or clerical errors
be signed. In the event this limited power
i d receive a copy of the document

principal and interest payments as modified by this Agres I
must be executed directly by the undersigned. This limited power ofiattprney shall automatically
terminate in 120 days from the closing date of the undersigne ledtion. Borrower agrees
to make and execute such other documents or papers as neces required to effectuate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved an v.-Lender, shall bind

N. If the Borrower’s Loan is currently in foreclosure, the Lender will attem
the foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment according to“th
agrees to suspend further collection efforts as long as Borrowers continw
payments under this Agreement,

Loan Modification Agreement Page 6 of 11

]




All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents

lating‘ to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
ortgage assistance that the Borrower previously entered into with Lender. '

re the Loan has been registered with Mortgagee who has only legal title to the
ited by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any
se“inferests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property
ion required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling

overn a home equity loan or line of credit, then Borrower agrees that as
ive Date, the right to borrow new funds under the home equity loan or
ated This means that Borrower cannot obtain additional advances and
g to this Agreement. Lender may have previously terminated or
ditional advances under the home equity loan or line of credit,

d acknowledges that no additional advances may be obtained.

out alteration and is signed and returned along with the
. if required, within 15 days from the date of this letter in

nditiops:provided in the Loan Documents. Upon receipt of a
properly executed Agreement, titigAgrsément will become effective on September 1, 2017.

I agree that this Agreement will be. fiull and void if the Lender is unable to receive all necessary
title endorsement(s), title insurance j g_,;luct(s) and_ or subordination Agreement(s).

. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s su
including, but not limited to (i) name,
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v}'n
including information about my modificatio
that can assist Lender and Borrower in ob
otherwise provide support services related to Borro
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Hg
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarante
mertgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower
perform support services to them in connection with Borro

£

telephone number, (ii) Social Security
(vi) account balances and activity,
elief programs, with Third Parties

or purposes of this section, Third
ce Agency or similar entity, any
nees-Borrower’s loan or any other

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third P

| g mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to m

er’s loan, at any

Agreement by this date and make all payments pursuant to the trial plan Agre
required pre-modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may de

Loan Modification Agreement Page 7 of 11

-

10 R Y 00 O




“modification. If the Borrower returns properly signed modification Agreement by said date,
ayments pursuant to the loan modification Agreement are due as outlined in this modification
Agreement. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan modification Agreement if

orsower fails to make the first payment due pursuant to this loan modification Agreement.

(Seal) ? /7 / 7

Date

Borrower: i /

o [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgmem i

nee with Laws of Jurisdiction]

Papge 8 of 11 20275WA : 7

1 OO O O OO

Loan Modification Agreement

708 |



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

§
§
§

NOTARY :
m PUBLIC _-'
L o JZC__’_/

ftron (sind
d"\

| . Place of Residence of Notary Public

(Scal or Stamp)

Loan Modification Agreemient - Page 9 of 11

s | {1H T IIII| N Ik



et 7/4’/ Phan Chris Xiong
= ice President Loan Documentation

-Lender
Wos oz

hatuee

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of §
, ‘ §
County of ' § : :
This instrument Wa&’ﬁ:&’ﬁﬂﬁwle fore me on / 0 5 - 029/ ;—' by

as . P_han Chris Xi G of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A..
Vice President Loan Doc /L/-'
ﬁignature of Ndtasfal Officer

bsct Cristing Broen

(Seal) My Commis 01312021

Loan Modification Agreement Page 10 of 11 20275WA (b,

| N O 0



EXHIBIT A

{3): DAVID E. BERKEY, SINGLE

STATE OF WA, (X

TRACT 10, "KNOWLTON'S 1T ADDITION", AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS,
PAGE 59, RECORDS O “OUNTY.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 429 C "I‘ER 5 RO WOOLLEY, WA 98284

Loan Modification Agreement Page 11 of 11 20275WA 06/1

o 0 0T Y R 1



